To  ECEN O (GEE) T @ invs ;R I () RGCEEIM @ s i Driece, 997845
R.A (10')(29'3 @ m|nvws nI]
From: ) K 10)(2e] (10)(2¢]]

SEnE ot T rag
Subject: RE: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6February 2020

thnx

ko

Van: ) <@minvws.nl>
Verzonden: vrijdag 14 februari 2020 13:54
,. [[10)(2¢)] <@minvws.n|>; , m ji10)(2¢) @minvws.nl>; Driece, R.A.
JEOIECN (@ minvws.nl>
Onderwerp: RE: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Hoi,

1k hebnet gesproken. Hij kent de betrokkenen goed en denkt dat het wel oké is als we vandaag niks insturen.
Maandagmiddag belt hij me om het verder te bespreken.

Groeten, INES)

Verzonden vrudag 14 februarl 202013:23

aan: [REER], ENERY. ) ROEE, < IRCCTEI = oinvvs.1>; (SRS, B (RS <JGEEDMM @ minvws.ni>; Driece, R.A.

Onderwerp: FW: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Hoi,
Dit is de uitvraag voor joint procurement.

Vriendelijke groeten,

Dlrectle Pubheke Gezondheid
Ministerie van Volksgezondheid, Welzijn en Sport

van: [JETERN. )t O (EKERY) < IGKHEDM @ minvvs.l>

Datum donderdag 13 feb. 2020 3: 41 PM

Onderwerp: FW: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Ter info, graag vertrouwelijk behandelen.

van: B (I JGRMEY o rivin.l>

Verzonden: donderdag 13 februari 2020 12:06

Aan: [EEIEE, It O (GEXEDY <INCIETM o minvws.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

gEll] (10)(2e)

Heb jij tijd om hier vanmiddag telefonisch over af te stemmen - hoe laat?

m.vr.gr.
(10)(2¢e)



DMl o < curopa cu> 997845

Sent: donderdag 13 februari 2020 07:28
BCH 0)(240) (2@ (10)(2e) [@fgisaRalbs

pa.eu; IEE Y (10)(2e)

@rivm.nl>;
(10)(2e) @Dec.europa.eu

Subject: RE: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Dear'
Thank you for your e-mail and for your tentative interest in this joint procurement. Please find our replies below.

We are collecting the needs not based on sets, but on different types of commodities (e.g., masks, gloves, gowns, etc.). Both ECDC
and WHO have produced relevant disease commodity packages/definitions, which may be useful:
o https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en/publications-data/personal-protective-equipment-ppe-needs-healthcare-settings-care-

patients
» https://www.who.int/publications-detail /disease-commodity-package---novel-coronavirus-(ncov).

We suggest to indicate your needs in single units/pieces, because the ultimate packaging options may indeed differ across
manufacturers. We are not aware of a minimum order quantity.

Given the context and evolving situation we have indications that the usual market prices have significantly increased (up to 20
times compared to the historic prices), yet that would definitely be influenced by the quantities. For example, historically, we could
see a price range for disposable FFP2/3 masks from EUR 0,7 to EUR 3,5, while currently retail prices range from EUR 10 to EUR 20.
Yet, this is purely indicative, our market research is still ongoing. As an alternative, it might be interesting to consider reusable
masks. WHO does not specify if FFP2/3 respirators should be disposable or reusable, it seems that the market demand is not so
high as for the disposable masks, it might be a more sustainable solution, and the known production sites are not affected by the
outbreak zones.

We are expecting countries to provide with their ultimate decision and needs' assessment by the end of this week.

Please treat this information in a confidential manner on a need-to-know basis and exclusively for the needs of the coordinated
response to the coronavirus threat. Therefore, may we kindly ask you not to distribute or share the information otherwise.

Kind regards,
for the Joint Procurement Team

From: | oe (G

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2020 11:31 AM

To: (SANTE); SANTE LUX JOINT PROCUREMENT SECRETARIAT

Cc: JANSEN Laura (SANTE); MOLNAR Agnes Marta (SANTE); [10)2eff  (10)2e) [@INTIATERN!
Subject: RE: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Dear team,

Before we can make our final decision please be so kind to provide us following information:
e For the need-analysis do we indicate in units — but does a unit consist of one set of equipment, ten sets per
unit? In other words are we dealing with single packs or multiple packs. What is the minimum order quantity?
« We have not been involved in the Ebola protective equipment joint procurement, so our knowledge is limited -
where does one set of protective equipment consists of? Can you provide some basic info so that that we know
what we would buy?
e Any idea of pricing (will be treated confidential!) based on your Ebola experience?
« What is the ultimate deadline for our decision in order to still be able participate in this project?
Thanks for your reply,

Best regards,



From: [ RN o <c.curope.cu <EEDI o <c < uropa.cu> 997845

Sent: donderdag 6 februari 2020 17:28

0)(2e)

@rivm.nl>;
Thanks gL P lease let us know asap. We work on the market analysis in the meantime — seems to become difficult.
('10}(29)

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 5:25 PM
To: SANTE LUX JOINT PROCUREMENT SECRETARIAT

(10)(2e)

e8] (10)2e)] (10)2e) [HAGEAE  (10)2e) Dec.europa.eu>; JANSEN Laura (SANTE) <SEECMEDIMN @ ec.curopa.cu>; MOLNAR
Agnes Marta (SANTE) < (10)(2e) ] pa.eu>; LYl (10)(2e) @rivm.nl>; , m

| (10)(2e) )RS (10)(2e) [@RyilaVAWENaIES
Subject: Joint procurement of personal protective equipment - reply by 6 February 2020

Just to inform you that the Netherlands is considering to participate in this procedure. We are in the process
now to assess if there is a need for this equipment and if yes what quantity would be involved.
We will let you know asap what our final decision will.

Best regards,

Drs. 24
Senior Advisor Business Operations

National Institute for Public Health and the Environment
Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

The Netherlands
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997845

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemnd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u
verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die
verband houdt met risico’s verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are
requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic
transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability



